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NAME Psych-
WGSS
Joint
PhD

MA WGSS
Minor

Grad
Cert

Information Submitted by:

Alliant
International
University (for
profit)

✓ 12-unit certificate in LGBTQ Mental Health, for
PhD and MS in clinical psychology, counseling,
organizational, or marriage and family therapy.
Certificate available only to students pursuing a
clinical degree at Alliant.

Contact: Cristina Magalhães
cmagalhaes@alliant.edu

American
University

✓ A 12-credit hour WGSS graduate certificate can be
combined with any graduate program in
Psychology (MA; PhD, Clinical Psych; PhD,
Behavior, Cognition and Neuroscience)

Submitted by: Lauren Weis,
WGSS weis@american.edu;
Contact(s) for program:  Amy Barber,
Director
WGSS, abarber@american.edu; Eileen
Findlay, Chair, Critical Race, Gender
and Culture
Studies, efindla@american.edu

Colorado State
University

✓ A 12-credit-hour graduate certificate in Gender,
Power, and Difference is available for graduate
students across disciplines
https://womensstudies.colostate.edu/academics/gra
duate-certificate/

Submitted by: Silvia Sara Canetto.
Ph.D., Women’s Studies Faculty
Council Member;
Silvia.Canetto@colostate.edu

Columbia
University

✓ The IRWGS graduate certificate available to PhD
students in Arts and Sciences &, w/ permission of
Director of Graduate Studies, students from other
Columbia schools or MA students
http://irwgs.columbia.edu/graduate/certificate-in-fe
minist-scholarship/

Submitted by:
Nirit Gordon niritgo@GMAIL.COM
Melanie Brewster:
melanie.brewster@tc.columbia.edu
Olivia Snow: ors2109@tc.columbia.edu

Duquesne
University

✓ Clinical Psychology Ph.D. offers a graduate
certificate in Women's and Gender Studies.

Submitted by:
Lori E. Koelsch koelschl@duq.edu
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Eastern
Michigan
University

✓ 12-credit graduate certificate in Women's and
Gender Studies is available for graduate students in
other departments. 
https://catalog.emich.edu/preview_program.php?ca
toid=30&poid=13107&returnto=5845

Submitted by:
Elizabeth Currans ecurrans@emich.edu

Florida
International
University

✓ Graduate Certificate in Women's and Gender
Studies promotes scholarly inquiry related to
women's and gender issues. Students are offered
the opportunity to integrate scholarship about
women and gender into the Ph.D. in psychology (or
any discipline) at FIU.
https://cwgs.fiu.edu/academics/graduate-certificate-
in-womens-and-gender-studies

Submitted by:
General contact: M. Alexandra
Cornelius acornel@fiu.edu

Psychology contact: Asia Eaton
(aeaton@fiu.edu)

George Mason
University

✓ The WGST program at GMU offers a certificate
which someone in my program could maneuver to
get using their elective credits and doing research
related to gender.  

Submitted by:
Kris Gebhard
kgebhard@masonlive.gmu.edu

Graduate
Center, CUNY

✓ ✓ Through the Critical Social Personality Psychology
doctoral program, students can receive a certificate
in Women’s Studies.
http://opencuny.org/socialpsych/

Submitted by: Michelle Fine
<MFine@gc.cuny.edu>

Indiana
University,
Bloomington

✓ In any Psychology PhD program, students can
minor in Gender Studies,
https://genderstudies.indiana.edu/graduate/minor.ht
ml or Human Sexuality (Kinsey Institute)
https://kinseyinstitute.org/education-outreach/mino
r-in-human-sexuality.php

Submitted by/Contact: Justin Garcia
jusrgarc@indiana.edu

Possible contact: Stephanie Sanders,
sanders@indiana.edu
Zoe Peterson, zdpeters@iu.edu

Kansas State
University

✓ Offers a graduate certificate that can be pursued by
students/ independently in any graduate program at
K-State.

Submitted by: Jeff  Bartel
<jbartel@setonhill.edu>
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https://www.k-state.edu/gwss/graduate/ Contact: Angela Hubler
<ahubler@ksu.edu>

Lehigh
University

✓ Certificate offered in Women, Gender, and
Sexuality Studies (WGSS) at Lehigh Univeristy.
https://wgs.cas.lehigh.edu/content/wgssgraduate-ce
rtificate  

Submitted by:
Nic Johnson nij316@lehigh.edu 

Marshall
University

✓ Purposes of the program are to develop and
coordinate an Interdisciplinary curriculum, and to
support critical research focused on gender, race,
class, and sexuality.

Submitted by: Dawn Goel
<dawn.goel@marshall.edu>
Contact: Laura Michele Diener
<diener@marshall.edu>

Miami
University

✓ Graduate certificate in WGS while completing the
PhD in psychology.

Submitted by:
Ann Fuehrer fuehrea@miamioh.edu

Michigan State
University

✓ Interdisciplinary graduate specializations in
Women's and Gender Studies as well as Gender,
Justice, and Environmental Change. 
http://gencen.isp.msu.edu/graduatestudents/speciali
zations/

Submitted by:
Katey Smagur smagurka@msu.edu

Mississippi
State
University

✓ Certificate can be an optional grouping in addition
to graduate requirements. Requirements may also
satisfy a department's minor field of concentration.
http://www.genderstudies.msstate.edu/graduate

Submitted by: H. Colleen Sinclair
<colleen.sinclair@ssrc.msstate.edu>

Murray State
University

✓ Gender Studies Graduate Certificate program.
www.murraystate.edu/gds

Submitted by: Josh Adair (Coordinator,
Gender and Diversity Studies)
<jadair1@murraystate.edu>
Possible Contact: Staci Stone, Assoc.
Dean, College of Humanities and Fine
Arts <sstone@murraystate.edu>
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New School for
Social
Research

✓ Interdisciplinary certificate in Gender and
Sexuality Studies offered in conjunction
with existing MA and PhD degree programs, or as
stand-alone graduate certificate. See link for
curriculum details:
https://www.newschool.edu/nssr/gender-and-sexual
ity-certificate-curriculum/

Submitted by:
Lisa Rubin
rubinl@newschool.edu

GSS contact: GSS@NewSchool.edu

North
Carolina State
University

✓ Offers an interdisciplinary graduate minor; and I
teach three grad level feminist psych courses.
Credit in feminist psych is primarily demonstrated
thru dissertation work, with or without the minor. 

Submitted by:
Mary Wyer mbwyer@ncsu.edu

Northwestern ✓ A certificate in psychology and gender & sexuality
studies is one of many possibilities.

Contact:
Renee Engeln
rengeln@northwestern.edu

Nova
Southeastern
University
College of
Psychology

Clinical psychology degree with specializations in
trauma, forensic psychology, gender violence.

Submitted by:
Lenore Walker
drlenore.walker@gmail.com

Ohio State
University

✓ ✓ The Department of Women's, Gender and Sexuality
Studies at The Ohio State University offers MA
and PhD degrees in Women's, Gender and
Sexuality Studies, as well as a graduate minor.
https://wgss.osu.edu/

Submitted By: Lindsay Orchowski 
<lindsay_orchowski@brown.edu>
Possible Contact: Jackie Stotlar,
WGSS Academic Program Coordinator
<stotlar.1@osu.edu>

Old Dominion
University

✓ Graduate Certificate in Women’s Studies
http://catalog.odu.edu/graduate/collegeofartsletters/
womensstudies/

Submitted by:
BA Winstead <bwinstea@odu.edu>
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Penn State
University

✓ ✓ ✓ Joint PhD in Psychology & Women’s, Gender, and
Sexuality Studies; MA or grad minor also
available.
https://psych.la.psu.edu/graduate/program-areas/cr
oss-cutting-program-initiatives/dual-degree-progra
ms/psychology-and-womens-studies-1

Contact: Jes Matsick jlm5295@psu.edu

Penn State -
Harrisburg

✓ Community Psychology & Social Change MA
offers students a 'Diversity Studies' concentration.
Students can focus on women's, gender, and
sexuality studies. Students can also develop an
individualized concentration.
harrisburg.psu.edu/behavioral-sciences-and-educati
on/social-sciences-and-psychology/master-arts-co
mmunity-psychology-and-social-change

Submitted by: Candalyn B. Rade,
cbr18@psu.edu

Rutgers ✓ Nine credit Women’s and Gender Studies Graduate
Certificate:
womensstudies.rutgers.edu/academics/graduate-pro
gram/graduate-certificate

Submitted by/Contact: Rachel Cultice,
rachel.cultice@rutgers.edu

San Diego
State
University

✓ Advanced Certificate in LGBTQ+ Studies (16
credits of graduate-level coursework); can be taken
alone or in conjunction with a graduate program. 
lgbt.sdsu.edu/programs/graduate-certificate

Submitted by: Paul Gilbert
pgilbert@sdsu.edu

Contact: Marie Draz,
 mdraz@sdsu.edu,

Southern
Illinois
University,
Carbondale

✓ ✓ Graduate Certificate in Women’s, Gender and
Sexuality Studies while completing a PhD in
Psychology. Women, Gender and Sexuality.
Studies minor can also be acquired.
http://cola.siu.edu/wgss/

Submitted by/Contact: Tracy
Casanova <tcasanov8@siu.edu>

Stony Brook
University

✓ ✓ SBU offers a Graduate Certificate, MA, and PhD in
Women's, Gender, and Sexuality Studies. 
https://www.stonybrook.edu/commcms/wgss/

Submitted by:
Marci Lobel
(marci.lobel@stonybrook.edu)
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Teachers
College,
Columbia
University

✓
The program offers a General Track (Dual Focus),
an LGBTQ+ Issues track, and a Reproductive and
Maternal Well-being track.
Links: http://swgproject.org/ & http://swgproject.or
g/concentration-certificate 

Submitted by:
Riddhi Sandil  (sandil@tc.edu),
Aurelie Athan
(aureliemathan@gmail.com),
Melanie Brewster
(swgproject@tc.columbia.edu)

Texas
Woman’s
University

✓ ✓ APA-Accredited Ph.D. program in Counseling
Psychology with a Feminist-Multicultural
emphasis:
https://twu.edu/psychology-philosophy/graduate-pr
ograms/counseling-psychology/doctoral-program/.
Includes course work in Psych of Gender and
Psych of Sexuality. Concurrent certificate in
Multicultural Women's and Gender Studies also
possible:
https://twu.edu/ws/graduate-programs/graduate-cer
tificate-in-multicultural-womens-and-gender-studie
s/

Submitted by: Sally Stabb
<SStabb@mail.twu.edu>

Towson
University

✓ Masters of Science in Gender Studies with
concentrations: Women, Health and Sexuality
Concentration; Women in an International Context
Concentration; Women, Leadership & Social
Change Concentration
towson.edu/cla/departments/womengender/grad/wo
mengender/  

Contact: Kate Wilkinson
<kwilkinson@towson.edu>

University of
Akron

✓ Graduate certificate in women's studies.  It's not
something that is necessarily emphasized
/promoted by the counseling psych program.

Submitted by:
Stephanie J Cunningham
(sjc20@zips.uakron.edu)
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University of
California,
Santa Cruz

✓ Feminist Studies Department offers a designated
emphasis in Feminist Studies for Ph.D. students.
https://feministstudies.ucsc.edu/graduate/designate
d-emphasis/index.html

Submitted by: Rose Grose
<rgrose@msm.edu>
Contact: Felicity Amaya Schaeffer
<fsg@ucsc.edu>

University of
Cincinnati

✓ ✓ Through our MA in WGSS and innovative and
unique Graduate Certificate, students gain a broad
and in-depth understanding of issues related to
women, gender, and sexuality.
https://www.artsci.uc.edu/departments/wgss.html

Possible contact:
Michelle McGowan
Graduate Program Director, WGSS
michelle.mcgowan@uc.edu

University of
Florida

✓
✓

Center for Gender, Sexualities, and Women’s
Studies Research offers graduate certificates in
women’s studies and in gender and development.
The Center also offers concurrent MAs. So all grad
students (including psych students) can do either of
these certificates, or an MA-PhD, with MA in
women’s studies.
https://wst.ufl.edu/graduate-studies

Submitted by:
Bonnie Moradi moradib@ufl.edu

University of
Houston-Clear
Lake

✓ Psych master's students can earn a graduate
certificate in Women's and Gender Studies.

Possible Contact:
Wanalee Romero: Director of Women's
and Gender Studies
romero@uhcl.edu

University of
Kansas

✓ A 12-credit hour graduate certificate in Women,
Gender and Sexuality Studies is available for
graduate students across disciplines  
https://wgss.ku.edu/graduate-certificate-overview

Submitted by:
Kristen Hensley
kbast@ku.edu

University of
Maryland

✓ Graduate Certificate in Women’s Studies
http://wmst.umd.edu/academics/graduate-studies/pr
ospective-students-graduate-certificate-in-womens-
studies

Submitted by: Karen Obrien
<kmobrien@umd.edu>
Contact Information for Students in
counseling psychology obtaining a
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certificate ONLY: Karen Obrien
<kmobrien@umd.edu>

University of
Michigan

✓ ✓ Graduate Certificate in Women's and Gender
Studies is designed for students already enrolled in
a terminal degree program at the University of
Michigan and can be combined with either a
Master’s degree or PhD. Joint Ph.D. in Psych and
Women’s and Gender Studies also offered:
https://lsa.umich.edu/women/graduates/joint-phd-p
rograms/womens-studies-and-psychology.html

Submitted by: Kate Sechlar 
<ksechler@umich.edu>

University of
Minnesota

✓ Feminist and critical sexuality studies (FCSS)
graduate minor certificate
https://cla.umn.edu/gwss/graduate/degree-programs
/graduate-minor-feminist-and-critical-sexuality-stu
dies

Submitted by: H. Colleen Sinclair
<colleen.sinclair@ssrc.msstate.edu>

University of
Mississippi 

✓ 12 credit-hour minor for students in the
experimental or clinical psychology Ph.D. program
who have an area of concentration and
specialization in the interdisciplinary field of
Gender Studies:
https://sarahisomcenter.org/graduate-minor 

Submitted by:
Stephanie Miller,
semille5@olemiss.edu

University of
Nebraska-Linc
oln

✓ The Women’s & Gender Studies program offers
two degree options for graduate study, a graduate
minor or a graduate specialization, depending on
the graduate students’ home department
(requirements are the same).
https://www.unl.edu/wgs/graduate

Submitted by: Kathryn Holland
kholland4@unl.edu
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University of
North
Carolina -
Charlotte

✓ Graduate certificate in Gender, Sexuality, and
Women's Studies that can be completed in addition
to the Psychology Ph.D.

Submitted by: Jenny
Langhinrichsen-Rohling
jlanghin@uncc.edu

University of
North Texas

✓ Certificate in LGBT Studies. Doctoral program in
Counseling Psychology has a specialization in
Minority Wellness. Doctoral students create a
course of study specializing in sexual and gender
minority populations (with other minority
populations).
http://psychology.unt.edu/minority-wellness-cluster

Submitted by: Mark Vosvick
Mark.Vosvick@unt.edu

University of
Oklahoma

✓ Graduate certificate in WGS. Certain of our
doctoral courses count toward the certificate and
there are a couple of classes that they take in WGS.

Submitted by:
Lisa Frey Melissa.Frey-1@OU.EDU

University of
Pittsburgh

✓ Psychology Ph.D. students can obtain a Certificate
in Gender, Sexuality, and Women's Studies, either a
Master’s or Ph.D.-level certificate.
gsws.pitt.edu/students/ma-certificate-requirements

Sophia Choukas-Bradley:
Scb.1@pitt.edu

University of
Rhode Island

✓ GWS grad certificate program
http://web.uri.edu/gws/graduate-certificate-progra
m/

Submitted by:
John Ragland john_ragland@my.uri.edu
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University of
South Florida

✓ Offers three doctoral programs (Clinical,
Cognitive/Neuro/Social Psych, and
Industrial/Organizational) and graduate certificate
in Women’s and Gender Studies.
http://www.usf.edu/innovative-education/graduate-
certificates/
programs/womens-and-gender-studies.aspx

Submitted by: Megan  Sutter
<sutterme@vcu.edu>

University of
Tennessee,
Knoxville

✓
The Interdisciplinary Program in Women, Gender,
and Sexuality at UT offers a 12-credit Graduate
Certificate in WGS open to all degree-seeking
graduate students at the University. wgs.utk.edu

Submitted by:
Patrick R. Grzanka pgrzanka@utk.edu

University of
Utah

✓ Feminist multicultural training program provides
advanced field practice/clerkships to women
counseling and psychology students. 20 hours a
week for a full academic year. Program has taken
students from other universities in the US and
Canada. www.womenscenter.utah.edu

Submitted by: Sue Morrow
<sue.morrow@utah.edu>

University of
Virginia

✓ The Department of Women, Gender & Sexuality
(WGS) offers a Graduate Certificate in Gender and
Sexuality Studies.  Open to doctoral students in any
department of UVA’s Graduate School of Arts and
Sciences.
http://wgs.virginia.edu/content/graduate-certificate

Submitted by: Allison Pugh
apugh@virginia.edu

University of
Wisconsin,
Madison

✓ ✓ ✓ Grad certificate in gender & women’s studies. Any
student enrolled in a PhD program can pursue a

Submitted by/ Contact: Janet Hyde
<jshyde@wisc.edu>
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PhD minor in Gender and Women's Studies;
program offers a master's degree.
https://gws.wisc.edu/graduate/ma-overview/
https://gws.wisc.edu/graduate/graduateprofessional
-certificate/
https://gws.wisc.edu/graduate/phd-minor-in-gws/

Vanderbilt
University

✓ Department of Gender and Sexuality Studies offers
an interdisciplinary Graduate Certificate Program
that provides graduate students across campus with
access to interdisciplinary scholarship in the robust
field of gender studies.
https://as.vanderbilt.edu/wgs/graduate/

Submitted by: Kayla DeCant
kayladecant@gmail.com

Contact:
Paul Speer paul.w.speer@vanderbilt.edu
Katherine Crawford
katherine.b.crawford@vanderbilt.edu

West Virginia
University

✓ Graduate certificate in gender and women’s
studies.

Submitted by: Clare M. Mehta
<mehtac@emmanuel.edu

International Doctoral Programs

NAME Psych-GWS
Joint
PhD

MA GWS
Minor

Grad Cert. Information Submitted By

Universidad de
Sevilla, SPAIN

✓ ✓ Ofrece: Máster Universitario en Estudios de Género
y Desarrollo Profesional (Offers a Master's degree
in gender studies and professional development)

http://www.us.es/estudios/master/master_M039

Submitted by: Ana
Guil-Bozal
Coordination: Carmen
García-Gil
<mastergenero@us.es>
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